# \$3240.00 132380

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
D.B.R., INC.		11/25/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Tween Brands Investment, LLC		111/25/2009 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO
The Dress Barn, Inc.		11/25/2009	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT
Maurices Incorporated		11/25/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Tween Brands, Inc.		11/25/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	270 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 129

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1323805	DRESS BARN
Registration Number:	1355463	WESTPORT
Registration Number:	1802493	SBX
Registration Number:	2680798	D B
Registration Number:	2785570	DRESSBARN
Registration Number:	2802144	DRESS BARN WOMAN MISSES
Registration Number:	3002625	THE MOST IMPORTANT LESSON I EVER LEARNED IS HOW TO BE MYSELF
Registration Number:	3042906	THE LIFESTYLE THAT FITS
Registration Number:	3667952	Yvos
		TDADEMARK

Registration Number:	3596731	yvos
Registration Number:	3253825	DAISY DOLLARS
Registration Number:	3229388	SHINE ON ME
Registration Number:	3303696	DB PREMIUM
Registration Number:	3140477	CONNECTIONS OUR LIVES. OUR LOVES. OUR STYLE.
Registration Number:	3691653	LIVE WITHIN YOUR MEANS. DRESS BEYOND THEM.
Registration Number:	3691652	ECONOME
Registration Number:	3681422	YOUR VERY OWN STYLE
Registration Number:	3585964	REALLY TRULY MAGICAL
Registration Number:	3585963	REALLY TRULY PRETTY
Registration Number:	3585962	REALLY TRULY FRESH
Registration Number:	3585961	REALLY TRULY
Registration Number:	3338113	LET YOURSELF SHINE
Registration Number:	3315758	LET YOURSELF SHINE
Registration Number:	1095513	MAURICES
Registration Number:	3386467	MAURICES
Registration Number:	1554829	DWEEBIE
Registration Number:	1829043	THE MEN'S COMPANY
Registration Number:	2466324	STUDIO Y
Registration Number:	3256506	BLUE BUCK\$
Registration Number:	3357793	MYLIU
Registration Number:	3243796	INDUSTRIAL EXCHANGE
Registration Number:	3698119	LOVE WHAT YOU WEAR. ADORABLE. AFFORDABLE.
Registration Number:	3620503	ADISON
Registration Number:	3421040	04
Registration Number:	2949621	ALLIE
Registration Number:	2828605	ALLIE
Registration Number:	3096700	CLUB TOO
Registration Number:	2241890	COLOR IT
Registration Number:	3198579	COMFY ZZZZ'S
Registration Number:	3421041	DADDY'S ANGEL
Registration Number:	3277074	
Registration Number:	3224730	
Registration Number:	3263686	
Registration Number:	3263684	
	ır	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK TRADEM

Registration Number:	3224729	
Registration Number:	2265770	DOUBLE DELIGHT
Registration Number:	3173767	
Registration Number:	3287468	
Registration Number:	3009860	GETTIN' LIPPY
Registration Number:	2267299	GIRL CARE
Registration Number:	2346146	GIRL CARE
Registration Number:	3657540	GIRL'S WORLD OF FUN
Registration Number:	3148640	EZRA
Registration Number:	2312576	GLITTER DUST
Registration Number:	2308014	GLITTER LIP
Registration Number:	3071772	
Registration Number:	3523414	I JUSTICE JEANS
Registration Number:	3339342	IT'S A GIRL'S WORLD
Registration Number:	3602987	JUST DREAMING
Registration Number:	2990417	JUSTICE
Registration Number:	3413783	JUSTICE 04
Registration Number:	3006487	JUSTICE
Registration Number:	3206319	JUSTICE FUN CARD
Registration Number:	3406399	JUSTICE JEMS
Registration Number:	2826470	MISHMASH MOOLA
Registration Number:	3308793	
Registration Number:	3406784	PJAY THE MONKEY
Registration Number:	3292455	
Registration Number:	3209826	
Registration Number:	3326254	PRINCESS MONKEY
Registration Number:	3395626	SHINE AT JUSTICE
Registration Number:	3399647	SHINE AT JUSTICE
Registration Number:	3681782	
Registration Number:	3277056	SKOOTS AND FRIENDS
Registration Number:	3277057	SKOOTS THE PUP
Registration Number:	3303294	SPARKLE BY TOO
Registration Number:	3354382	SPARKLE BY TOO
Registration Number:	3106826	SPARKLE ON
Registration Number:	3111853	SWIRLIN'
11	11	TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	3011926	тоо
Registration Number:	2609813	ТОО
Registration Number:	3153367	TOO BLUE
Registration Number:	3071911	TOO BLUE JEANS
Registration Number:	2349865	TOO BUCKS
Registration Number:	2828591	TOO CHARMS
Registration Number:	2850402	TOO CHARMS
Registration Number:	3191019	TOO IRRESISTIBLES
Registration Number:	2585720	TOO NITE
Registration Number:	3118515	TOO SPOILED
Registration Number:	3548921	TOO SWEETS
Registration Number:	3315799	TOO TRINKETS
Registration Number:	2780705	TOO TUNES
Registration Number:	3208312	TOO TUNES
Registration Number:	3289243	TWEEN BRANDS
Registration Number:	3310165	TWEEN BRANDS
Registration Number:	2517145	TWINKLE EYES
Registration Number:	3206236	WIN LIKE A GIRL
Serial Number:	78529240	STARIALLE
Serial Number:	78656182	yvos
Serial Number:	77334546	YOUR VERY OWN STYLE
Serial Number:	77343849	STARIALLE
Serial Number:	77680286	BISCUIT
Serial Number:	77708658	LEAH
Serial Number:	77279655	STYLE STRIPS
Serial Number:	77655118	SIGNATURE FIT
Serial Number:	73763459	DWEEBIE
Serial Number:	78972504	TEMPT
Serial Number:	77002467	MAURICES TEMPT
Serial Number:	77618806	CHARMED LIFE 1
Serial Number:	77284730	& MORE
Serial Number:	77718833	BEAUTY BEGINS WHEN YOU SHINE FROM WITHIN
Serial Number:	77529678	J-BUCKS
Serial Number:	77529666	J-BUCKS
Serial Number:	77718823	JUST SHINE
r		TRADEMARK

li	II I	II I
Serial Number:	72213140	JUSTICE
Serial Number:	77510019	TWEEN NETWORK
Serial Number:	77511492	JUSTICE & JOSH
Serial Number:	77542764	JUSTICE SPORT
Serial Number:	77562352	LOOKS YOU LUV FOR LESS
Serial Number:	77659376	ME-SO MONSTERS
Serial Number:	77659399	ME-SO MONSTERS
Serial Number:	77659409	ME-SO MONSTERS
Serial Number:	77659478	ME-SO MONSTERS
Serial Number:	77659427	ME-SO MONSTERS
Serial Number:	77659471	ME-SO MONSTERS
Serial Number:	77718841	SWEET STIX
Serial Number:	77648442	GIRL'S WORLD OF FUN
Registration Number:	3633406	TWEEN NETWORK
Registration Number:	3148604	GLIMMER DUST

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35256
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Signature:	/pja/
Date:	01/04/2010

Total Attachments: 11 source=35256#page1.tif source=35256#page2.tif source=35256#page3.tif source=35256#page4.tif source=35256#page5.tif source=35256#page6.tif source=35256#page7.tif source=35256#page8.tif

source=35256#page9.tif source=35256#page10.tif source=35256#page11.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): D.B.R., INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
Individual(s) Association   General Partnership Limited Partnership   ✓ Corporation- State: Delaware   Other Citizenship (see guidelines)   Additional names of conveying parties attached? ✓ Yes No   3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):   Execution Date(s) November 25, 2009   Assignment Merger   ✓ Security Agreement Change of Name   Other	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Please see attached schedules  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  Please see attached schedules  Additional sheet(s) attached?  Yes No		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: IP Research Plus	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa  Street Address:21 Tadcaster Circle	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed		
City: Waldorf State: MD Zip: 20602	8. Payment Information:  aCredit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number:         _301-638-0511           Fax Number:         _866-826-5420           Email Address:         _orders@ipresearchplus.com	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:  Signature  Joseph Raho Jr.  Name of Person Signing	December 4, 2009  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  11		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# Schedule 1 to the IP Trademark Cover Sheet

Additional names of conveying parties:

- 1. Tween Brands Investment, LLC, an Ohio LLC
- 2. The Dress Barn, Inc., a Connecticut corporation
- 3. Maurices Incorporated, a Delaware corporation
- 4. Tween Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation

[[3183148]]

**PATENT** AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of November 25, 20009 (this "Agreement"), among The Dress Barn, Inc., a Connecticut corporation (the "Company"), the other Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("JPMCB"), as Administrative Agent.

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of November 25, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Company, the Borrowing Subsidiaries party thereto (together with the Company, the "Borrowers"), the other Loan Parties party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, and (b) the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Borrowers, the other Loan Parties party thereto and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties (collectively, the "Secured Parties"). The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowers on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned on, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The Grantors are affiliates of the Company, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.03 of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does assign and pledge to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title and interest in, to or under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"):

(a) all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, (collectively, "Patents") including those listed on Schedule I;

[[3179899]]

- (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions of Patents, and the inventions disclosed or claimed in Patents, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein;
- (c) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof (collectively, "Trademarks"), including those listed on Schedule II:
  - (d) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by Trademarks; and
- (e) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody goodwill associated with or symbolized by Trademarks.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent and Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern. This Agreement shall terminate in accordance with the Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

THE DRESS BARN, INC

Name:

Armand Correia

Title:

Executive Vice President

and Chief Financial Officer

TWEEN BRANDS, INC

Armand Correia

Title: Senior Vice President

MAURICES INCORPORATED

Armand Correia Name:

Title:

Senior Vice President

and Chief Financial Officer

D.B.R., INC.

Name:

Armand Correia

Senior Vice President Title:

and Chief Financial Officer

TWEEN BRANDS INVESTMENT, LLC

Name:

Armand Correia

Title:

Senior Vice President

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

by

Name:

Title: Kathleen C

Kathleen C. Maggi Senior Vice President

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Registration/Serial Number	Status/Expiration
Dress Barn	D.B.R., Inc.	1,323,805	March 5, 2015
Westport, Ltd.	D.B.R., Inc.	1,355,463	August 20, 2015
SBX	D.B.R., Inc.	1,802,493	November 2, 2013
DB& Design (Chop)	D.B.R., Inc.	2,680,798	January 28, 2013
dressbarn (stylized)	D.B.R., Inc.	2,785,570	November 25, 2013
Dress Barn Woman/Misses	D.B.R., Inc.	2.802.144	January 16, 2014
dressbarn Collection	D.B.R., Inc.	available for use without registration	<i>y</i> /
The most important lesson I ever	D.B.R., Inc.		September 27, 2011
learned is how to be myself	,	3002625	
The lifestyle that fits	D.B.R., Inc.	3042906	January 10, 2012
Dress Barn (European Union)	The Dress Barn, Inc.	000860163	June 24, 2018
Dress Barn (Japan)	The Dress Barn, Inc.	4,370,217	May 24, 2010
Dress Barn (Mexico) Class 24	The Dress Barn, Inc.	1041007	September 26, 2017
Dress Barn (Mexico) Class 35	The Dress Barn, Inc.	1041006	September 26, 2017
· ´	D.B.R., Inc.	78,981,135	August 11, 2015
YVOS	2.12.14., IIIV.	3667952	1105000 11, 2010
Starialle	D.B.R., Inc.	78,529,240	Live – Pending
YVOS	D.B.R., Inc.	78656182	Live – Pending
	D.B.R., Inc.	78980886	March 24, 2015
YVOS	D.D.R., IIIC.	3596731	Water 24, 2013
	D.B.R., Inc.	78971562	June 19, 2013
Daisy Dollar	<i>D.D.</i> R., IIIC.	3253825	June 19, 2015
	D.B.R., Inc.	78845672	April 17, 2013
Shine On Me	D.B.R., Mc.	3229388	April 17, 2013
	D.B.R., Inc.	78623125	October 2, 2013
DB Premium	D.D.R., IIIC.	3303696	Settotel 2, 2013
CONNECTIONS OUR LIVES.	D.B.R., Inc.	78610709	September 5, 2012
OUR LOVES. OUR STYLE.	Dibiti, mei	3140477	5 optomo 01 5, 2012
Your Very Own Style	D.B.R., Inc.	77/334546	Live – Pending
Starialle	D.B.R., Inc.	77/343849	Live – Pending
Live within your means. Dress	D.B.R., Inc.	3691653	October 6, 2015
beyond Them.	Biblier, mer	50,7305	3, 2310
Econome	D.B.R., Inc.	3691652	October 6, 2015
Your Very Own Style	D.B.R., Inc.	3681422	September 8, 2015
Biscuit	D.B.R., Inc.	77/680286	Live – Pending
Leah	D.B.R., Inc.	77/708658	Live – Pending
Dress Barn (Canada)	D.B.R., Inc.	TMA709541	March 14, 2023
Style Strips	D.B.R., Inc.	77/279655	Live – Pending
Signature Fit	D.B.R., Inc.	77/655118	Live – Pending
Really Truly Magical	D.B.R., Inc.	3585964	March 10, 2015
Really Truly Pretty	D.B.R., Inc.	3585963	March 10, 2015
Really Truly Fresh	D.B.R., Inc.	3585962	March 10, 2015
Really Truly	D.B.R., Inc.	3585961	March 10, 2015
Let Yourself Shine	D.B.R., Inc.	3338113	November 20, 2013
Let Yourself Shine	D.B.R., Inc.	3315758	October 23, 2013
Maurices	Maurices Incorporated	1,095,513	July 14, 2018
1114411005	wateres meorporated	1,073,313	July 17, 2016
Maurices	Maurices Incorporated	3,386,467	February 19, 2014
Maurices (Canada)	Maurices Incorporated	1423469	Live-Pending
Dweebie	Maurices Incorporated	73/763,459	June 5, 2010
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

<u>Mark</u>	Owner	Registration/Serial Number	Status/Expiration
		1,554,829	
The Men's Company	Maurices Incorporated	74/292426 1,829,043	March 29, 2014
Studio Y	Maurices Incorporated	75664895 2,466,324	July 3, 2011
Fluid (Korea)	Maurices Incorporated	336,848	No longer in use
Fluid (Taiwan)	Maurices Incorporated	684,963	No longer in use
Tempt	Maurices Incorporated	78,972,504	Live – Pending
Blue Bucks	Maurices Incorporated	3256506	June 26, 2013
MYLIU	Maurices Incorporated	3357793	December 18, 2013
Industrial Exchange	Maurices Incorporated	3243796	May 22, 2013
Love what you wear, Adorable Affordable	Maurices Incorporated	3698119	October 20, 2015
Adison	Maurices Incorporated	3620503	May 12, 2015
Maurices Tempt	Maurices Incorporated	77,002,467	Live – Pending
Charmed Life 1	Maurices Incorporated	77,618,806	Live – Pending
& MORE (Stylized) (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-284730	Allowed
04	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-906153 3421040	Registered 4/29/2018 4/29/2014
ALLIE	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-145062	Registered 5/10/2015
		2949621	5/10/2011
ALLIE and Design	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-167764 2828605	Registered 3/30/2014 3/30/2010
BEAUTY BEGINS WHEN YOU SHINE FROM WITHIN	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-718833	Pending
CLUB TOO	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-471822 3096700	Registered 5/23/2016 5/23/2012
COLOR IT and Star Design	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	75-255617 2241890	Registered 4/27/2019
COMFY ZZZZ'S	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-822383 3198579	Registered 1/16/2017 1/16/2013
DADDY'S ANGEL	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-908653 3421041	Registered 4/29/2018 4/29/2014
Design Only	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-680517 3277074	Registered 08/07/2017 08/07/2013
Design Only	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-851534 3224730	Registered 04/03/2017 04/03/2013
Design Only	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-851526 3263686	Registered 07/10/2017 07/10/2013
Design Only	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-851522 3263684	Registered 07/10/2017 07/10/2013
Design Only	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-851533 3224729	Registered 04/03/2017 04/03/2013
DOUBLE DELIGHT and Design	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	75-489588 2265770	Registered 7/27/2019
Flower and Stripes Design	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-763832 3173767	Registered 11/21/2016 11/21/2012
Flower Design (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-038944 3287468	Registered 9/4/2017 9/4/2013
GETTIN' LIPPY	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	76-194480 3009860	Registered 11/1/2015 11/1/2011
GIRL CARE	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	75-526950 2267299	Registered 8/3/2019
GIRL CARE and Design	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	75-979026 2346146	Registered 4/25/2010
GIRL'S WORLD OF FUN	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-648442	Registered 7/21/2019

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Registration/Serial Number	Status/Expiration
(Service Mark)		3657540	7/21/15
GLIMMER DUST	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-741617 3148604	Registered 9/26/2016 9/26/2012
GLITTER DUST and Design	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	75-532416 2312576	Registered 1/25/2010
GLITTER LIP and Design	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	75-532415 2308014	Registered 1/11/2010
Heart Design (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-296227 3071772	Registered 3/21/2016 3/21/2012
I (heart) JUSTICE JEANS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-296682 3523414	Registered 10/28/2018 10/28/2014
IT'S A GIRL'S WORLD (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-713740 3339342	Registered 11/20/2017 11/20/2013
J-BUCKS (Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-529678	Allowed
J-BUCKS (Stylized) (Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-529666	Allowed
JUST DREAMING	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-027077 3602987	Registered 4/7/2019 4/7/2015
JUST SHINE (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-718823	Pending
JUSTICE	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	72-213140 796455	Registered 9/21/2015
JUSTICE (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-291021 2990417	Registered 8/30/2015 8/30/2011
JUSTICE & JOSH (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-511492	Allowed
JUSTICE 04	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-906161 3413783	Registered 4/15/2018 4/15/2014
JUSTICE and Heart Design (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-296210 3006487	Registered 10/11/2015 10/11/2011
JUSTICE FUN CARD (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-904028 3206319	Registered 2/6/2017 2/6/2013
JUSTICE JEMS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-199924 3406399	Registered 4/1/2018 4/1/2014
JUSTICE SPORT	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-542764	Suspended
LOOKS YOU LUV FOR LESS (Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-562352	Allowed
ME-SO MONSTERS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-659376	Suspended
ME-SO MONSTERS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-659399	Suspended
ME-SO MONSTERS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-659409	Suspended
ME-SO MONSTERS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-659478	Allowed
ME-SO MONSTERS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-659427	Allowed
ME-SO MONSTERS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-659471	Allowed
MISHMASH MOOLA (Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-149134 2826470	Registered 03/23/2014 03/23/2010
New Daisy Design (Flower Design) (Trademark and Service mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-688234 3308793	Registered 10/9/2017 10/9/2013
PJAY THE MONKEY	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-678077 3406784	Registered 4/1/2018 4/1/2014

<u>Mark</u>	Owner	Registration/Serial Number	Status/Expiration
Pocket Design (Swirl Left)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-756709 3292455	Registered 9/11/2017 9/11/2013
Pocket Design (Swirl Right)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-756708 3209826	Registered 2/13/2017 2/13/2013
PRINCESS MONKEY	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-642873 3326254	Registered 10/30/2017 10/30/2013
SHINE AT JUSTICE	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-150757 3395626	Registered 3/11/2018 3/11/2014
SHINE AT JUSTICE (Trademark and Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-737488 3399647	Registered 3/18/2018 3/18/2014
Side Stitch Design	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-718878 3681782	Registered 9/08/2019 9/08/2015
SKOOTS AND FRIENDS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-678072 3277056	Registered 08/07/2017 08/07/2013
SKOOTS THE PUP	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-678075 3277057	Registered 08/07/2017 08/07/2013
SPARKLE BY TOO	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-031249 3303294	Registered 10/2/2017 10/2/2013
SPARKLE BY TOO	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-938987 3354382	Registered 12/11/2017 12/11/2013
SPARKLE ON	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-669348 3106826	Registered 6/20/2016 6/20/2012
SWEET STIX	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-718841	Pending
SWIRLIN'	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-669322 3111853	Registered 7/4/2016 7/4/2012
TOO	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-096517 3011926	Registered 11/1/2015 11/1/2011
TOO	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	76-345798 2609813	Registered 08/20/2012
TOO BLUE	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-659042 3153367	Registered 10/10/2016 10/10/2012
TOO BLUE JEANS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-377492 3071911	Registered 3/21/2016 3/21/2012
TOO BUCKS (Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	75-670953 2349865	Registered 05/16/2010
TOO CHARMS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-158144 2828591	Registered 3/30/2014 3/30/2010
TOO CHARMS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	76-490388 2850402	Registered 06/07/2014 06/07/2010
TOO IRRESISTIBLES	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-496849 3191019	Registered 1/2/2017 1/2/2013
TOO NITE	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	75-595850 2585720	Registered 6/25/2012
TOO SPOILED	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-587326 3118515	Registered 7/18/2016 7/18/2012
TOO SWEETS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-246259 3548921	Registered 12/23/2018 12/23/2014
TOO TRINKETS	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-058973 3315799	Registered 10/23/2017 10/23/2013
TOO TUNES	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-113252 2780705	Registered 11/4/2013
TOO TUNES	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-847959 3208312	Registered 02/13/2017 02/13/2013
TWEEN BRANDS (Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-896966 3289243	Registered 9/4/2017 9/4/2013
TWEEN BRANDS (Stylized) (Service Mark)	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-927821 3310165	Registered 10/9/2017 10/9/2013
TWEEN NETWORK	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	77-510019	Registered 6/2/2019

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Registration/Serial Number	Status/Expiration
(Service Mark)		3633406	6/2/2015
TWINKLE EYES	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	76-194398	Registered 12/11/2011
		2517145	
WIN LIKE A GIRL	Tween Brands Investment, LLC	78-864651	Registered 2/6/2017
		3206236	2/6/2013

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

Trademark License Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2009, by and between Build-A-Bear Workshop, Inc. and Tween Brands, Inc.

Trademark License Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2009, by and between Ty, Inc. and Tween Brands, Inc.

Development Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2004 by and between Alshaya Trading Co. WWL and Tween Brands, Inc., as amended.

Development Agreement, dated as of August 5, 2009 by and between Saras Holdings Limited and Tween Brands, Inc.

Development Agreement, dated as of August 5, 2009 by and between Moneks Trading LLC and Tween Brands, Inc.

**RECORDED: 01/04/2010**